John Lewis Allred applied for Citizenship in the Choctaw Nation in 1896. His application was
denied but contains detailed information about his marriages, children and the application
process.

Lineage: John Lewis, Amasa Lyman, William Hackley, James, William, Thomas, Solomon born
1680 Lancashire, England

John Lewis Allred and his wife and son appear on the 1900 Federal Census living in Tecumseh,
Pottawatomie County, Oklahoma. He stated he was born 1867 in Texas and he was working as
a Tonsorial Artist. Per the Merriam-Webster Dictionary: Tonsorial is a fancy word that
describes the work of those who give shaves and haircuts. (It can apply more broadly to
hairdressers as well.) It derives from the Latin verb tondére, meaning "to shear, clip, or crop."
(Another descendant, tonsor, is an archaic word for a barber.)

1900 United States Federal Census for John L Allred
Oklahoma » Pottawatomie > Tecumseh > District 0199

S
2|
il

g4 el s shs A
Relationto o Birth > £ %55 . Father's Mother's 2 o £ .
Saffe Head S XMontt £ 2 & S EE B Birthplace Birthplace E 3 E SEelpAlEE
| x v @< => 00 =os =
o, um"l___ remTRer. SR UV [ v'r-ul- YOowrivwe Ve SNV LA R -
JANnud, Qoban L4 Mool |16 e tun nqnwa ‘ 8 4T ‘j I7~.....4Mx o
3 Agad /" W—MLD L4131 wa 3 v
| . 3d At nwvhj /3571 Ll |atbebeen. | 19
AWaTan, Rre g dougls F Jady 1173 7 |5 et Sekeee | |2
He died November 20, 1932 in Corpus Christi, Texas
F
XAS STATE DEPARTMENT O! COn
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS 48272
o IDARD CERTIFICATE OF DE. [ —
T in an Tn uh&n,ié--{o{.wuiion:-uau reet and No. En
. vl How long In U. 8. if foreldn Born?....yre......mo. ... d&gs......
'ama pive chy, or town and siate EsS=
‘ e e wr eI 2 . K-
" HUSBARD of . el
{00 WIFE of 7 P u’f— m)"‘/ z" iy 10, e
hl-wb:‘:—' ve on... Zl A‘-{ ...vldﬂllll-l‘h‘
e [ R0 ceured on the ey et .'-‘u Teletid aiodka ol Tmporiance |+ "ewset
o follows: _ o«
RaZolh el
[ i
i ey gwwees o Taporances N
m b 7oy oot e M Ao
ST A——"—
| U . . SSSSS 7"7Y  SS— i
Whludmuﬂmddm - “W r. )l.o
1 th was due Lo exteroal ulm(
Accident, seicds, of Somicll..... ¥,
Date of Injury. S Wiis
Where Y QOEUTY i e
uury |n lc-o. wylmp:ﬂk'hu. Semp—
Masner of Injtey A R
X mngp— ]
‘-’ Nature of Injury. o
u h\:{;’ndlmor {njury {n any way 7:1:3
Y [Ny




Enroliment Card

Source Citation

The National Archives at Fort Worth; Fort Worth, Texas; Enrollment Cards, 1898-1914; NAI
Number: 251747; Record Group Title: Records of the Bureau of Indian Affairs; Record Group
Number: 75

Source Information
Ancestry.com. Oklahoma and Indian Territory, U.S., Dawes Census Cards for Five Civilized Tribes,
1898-1914 [database on-line]. Lehi, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2014.

Original data: Enrollment Cards for the Five Civilized Tribes, 1898-1914; (National Archives
Microfilm Publication M1186, 93 rolls); Records of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Record Group
75; National Archives, Washington, D.C.

CARD No,

g o Choctaw Nation. ‘ o 5783

POST OFFICE: ,A/L/CA‘A 2

LLMENT OF PARENTS. &
I Nemo of Mother | vear. | Caunty. _

Tﬁ@/?/é’é&i%,ﬂ/a—'f— e

-i 7TRVBI{L ENROLLNENT.
NAME ’ SEX. | BLOGD. ‘L‘ MR g e
¥ oar.

Roll No

B | el feho Lowis

: | AGTION APPROVED EY
= | i |~ SECRETARY OF INTERIOR.
» ] AR 2.2 1006

— ENTAL ACTION -
NOT cf}?ﬁ“:“""‘ & FOR PHOOTAN
NATIONS. -

A 3 = |

S TS e i T ~ 5 >
o ; e 7 oy by Daweas Comrrrarsscort iz |
N was adpitled r&ﬁL rlermarried cilisen by Lan “ 172777

/596, Choclaw dase | 376 Jﬂﬁpa&f@‘ e ——

B _‘(Z”i,u‘-/.‘v:;.f;/’kww _w//,q}_;«@//m:,,wprngQ/';M o Aurze
T Yol PPalesn o /v%afaffoﬂ/é%ézrwé @f‘% —
__i g ol ia_n./, wyixu@;yfm__ T M —

-

7o

Application File
Source Citation

The National Archives at Washington, D.C.; Washington, D.C.; Applications for Enrollment of the
Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes, 1898-1914; Record Group Title: Records of the Bureau of
Indian Affairs; Record Group Number: 75; Publication Number: M1301; Roll Number: 37

Source Information
Ancestry.com. U.S., Native American Applications for Enrollment in Five Civilized Tribes, 1898-
1914 [database on-line]. Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2013.

Original data:



Applications for Enrollment of the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes, 1898—1914. Microfilm
M1301, 468 rolls. NAI: 617283. Records of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Record Group 75. The
National Archives at Washington, D.C.
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DEPARTMENT OF THR INTRERIOR
COMMISSION TO THRE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIRES
Tishomingo, I. T., September 8, 1904.

In the matter of the Apnlication for Enrollment of
JOHN LRWIS ALLRHED
As a cltizen by intermarriage of the Chootaw Nation.

JOHN LIVIS ALLRED, having hasn firs¢ duly asworn by Chairman
Bixby, testified as follows:-
RExamination by the Conmission:

What is your name ? A John Tewis Allred.

How old are you ? A Thirty-seven years old.

Vhat ie your postoffice address ? A Tecumssh, Oklahoma.

Are you a cltizen of Oklahoma Territory ? A Yeos sir.

How long have you 1i~e4 there ? A I have lived there six or
seven years.

You have made that your place of residence during that time ?

A Yes sir.

Do you own property there ? A Y)u sir.

Are you engaged in business in Oilahoma ? A Yes sir.

Do you vote there ? A Yes sir. |

You have voted there in all the qlections that have been held in
Oxlahoma since you have hesn thare ? A Yes sir.

Do you pay taxes in Tecumseh ? A Yes sir.

;h:x;o did you live bhefore that 2, A I lived in the Chickasaw
ation. {

How long did you live in the Chickasaw Nation 9 A I couldn't
say for certain; about ten years,though,I think.

Did you 1live in the Chiclasaw N;hon continuously for the ten
years before you went to Oklahoma ? A It would be hard for me
to say, but I think it was eontinuously for eight or ten years.

WVhere were you living in the Territory ? A I lived at Atlee,
and I lived at Roff, and I lived at Davis and I lived at Center,
and several places.

Vere you engaged in business in the Chickasaw Nation ? A Nothing
only farming.

Vhat is your father's name ? A A L Allred.

Vhat is your mother's name ? A Mary Allred.

Arotyour father and mother living ? A No sir, my mother is
living. ‘

Is your father dead ? A Yes sir.

Were your father and mother both white people ? A Yes sir.
Are you a citizen of the United States ? A Yas sir.

You olaim to be an intermarried qitizen of the Chootaw Nation,

I believe ? A . Yes sir.

Vhat is the name of your Chootaw wife ? A Ilissie Stidham.

I; :)u living ? A suppose she is, she was the last news I had
o or.

Is she present ? A No sir, she has married since we separated.

Vhat is her present name ? A I helieve it is Whitner.
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John T.ewis Allred
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Vas she a oitisen by blood of the Chootaw Nation ? A Yes sir.
You say her maiden name was Stidham ? A Yes sir.

The applicant's wife is identified upon the
records of the Commission on Chootaw Roll
Card Field No.247, and upon the final roll
of citizens by blood of the Chostaw Nation
opposite N0.14808 as Liszie Whitner.

When were you married to Lizsie Stidham ? A In 1893, I think.
Vere you ever married before your marriage to her ? A Yes sir.
How mang times ? A Onoe. ,
Who was your first wife ? A Her name was Keel.
Vas she a whide woman ? A Yes sir.
Vas she dead wvhen you married Ligsie Stidham ? A Yes sir.
:Ridyyou }1" with your first wife up to the time of her death ?
es sir.
Vas Liszsie Otidham ever married hefors she married you * A No¢
that I know of. !
Vhere you married to Lizzie Stidham in 1893 ° A The place was
named Grady or Brady, I couldn't tell which.
¥ho married you ? A A man named Duncan.
Vere you married under a Chickasaw license ? A Yes sir.
From whom did you procure the license ? A I bhelieve At was
T.ewis. {
A Chickasaw Indian ? A Yes sir.
How much did you pay for the license ? A Fifty dollars.
That was in 1893 ? A Yes sir.
How long did you live with this woman ? A Afs well as I remember
about eight months.
VWere you divorced fram her ? A :Yol sir.
Vhen were you divorced from her 7 A It was in the aspring, in
April, I believe; the next spring after we separated in fall,
I think it was. :
Have you remarried since then ? 'A Yes sir.
How many times ? A Onoee.
Whom did you marry ¢ A Mollie $1th-
Vas she & white woman ? A Yes air.
Are you living with her now ? A Yes sir.
In 1896 you made applioation t0 the Dawes Commission to ba admit-
ted as an Intermarried citizen, 4id you not ? A I believe it
was about then.
Xouyhul : petition drawn up and !"ornrdod to the Commission ?
es sir. $
IAJMYyou :vor get any notice of the aotion taken on that petition?
es sir. : :
Vhat action was taken ? A I can't say positively about that
I have forgotten. My attorney at Ardmore, as well as I rm-{aer,
wrote and said I was put on the roll.
Vas any appeal ever take¢n to the United States court in your
case ? A Yo sir, I don't think thare was.
About how 1long after you suhmittad that petition in 1896 was it
before you went to Oklahoma ? A, About two years, I think--it
was Over one year and I don't ¢ quite two.
Vhen did you actually remove to Teoumseh, Oklahoma ? A The llth
day of March, 1897 or 1898--I wouldn't say which.
Iouy)unilind in Tecumseh sontinuously sines that time ¢
es sir.
Have you since the time you removed to Tecumseh ever personally
been before the Commission and made application for enrollment as
an intermarried citizem ? A Yes sir.
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John Lewis Allred

Vhers ? A At Ardmore.
In what year ¥ A I believe in 1898.
Vhat time in 1898 ¢ A It seems to me it was Septemdber--August
or September.
VWere you sworn at that time ? A Yes sir.
Your testimony was taken ? A Yes sir.
V-h:hzln Aappensd at that time ? A I don't know as there was
an
ma nnybOdy tell you anything about your case ? A Not that I
know of, only my lawyer he wanted to take an appeal on it.
Take an appsal from what ¢ A I don't knn--to the Secretary of
the Interior or samet « I %0ld him I didn't have any money to
him or do hing with it. |
ou were personally hefors the Commission at Ardmore, them, in
the fall of 1898 ? A Yes sir, I think it was in 1898.
Vho was your lawyer at that tl-q ? A Normmn, I think.
Xalrho w;th you at the time you -«nt hefors the Commission ?
e Ssire.
Is he here today ? A Yot that I know of, I haven't seen him.

-~

W J Jones on oath states that He reported tha testim
in the matter of the application for enrollment of John Lewis Aured
as a oitizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw Nation, at the Chickasaw
Land Office, Tishomingo, I.T., on September 8, 1904, and that the
foregoing 1s a true and correct oript in .momm. notes
taken in said matter. /i

SURSCRIBED and -vorn to before me this
the /O day of So’tubor, 1904.




CERTIFIED COPY.,
Office of Guy Keel
Clerk of Pickens County,
Chickasaw Nation.

Marriage Record for 1893.

Chickasaw Nation
County of Pickens.

To any Judge of the Co. or District Court, Ordained Minister
of the Gospel in and for said Co, of Pickens, Greeting:

You are hereby authorized to solemnize the Rites of Matrimony
between Mr, J., L. Alllred & Miss Lizzie Stidham, and make due
return to the to the Co., Judge of the Co. Court, within thirty
days thereafter certifying your action under this license.
Witness my offieial Sign# ure & Seal of office P.C.Co., house,
this 4th day of May, 1893, R. B. Willis Co. Judge.

I, Jo T. Dunford heroby certify that on the 8th day of May,
1893, "I united in marriage J. L. Allred and Miss Lizzie Stidham
the parties above named., Witness my hand this 8th day of May,1893

Je Te Dunford.,
Minister of the Gospel.

Je O. Lewis, Clerk of the Pickins Co. C, N. hereby certify
that ‘.he foregoing is a true and correct copy of the original.
Filed for record and duly recorded this 6th day of June, 1893.

Je 0. Lewis,

Co. Clerk.
I, Guy Keel, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy

of the original. This 29th day of August A, D., 1896.

Guy Keel,
(SEAL) Co. & Prob. Clerk.

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a certified copy of the marriege license and cer-
tificate between J, L. Allred and Lizzie Stidham on file in
Chootaw Citizenship Case Docket No., 376.

Foavcese N Kane

Btenographer to Commissioner to Fivo £
fivilized Tribes/
Subseribed and sworn to before m thie Bopf.unbor 12, 1905.

4 6’2/[//—1/&{ /é'///fl ]/

Notary Publioc.
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DEPARTYENT OF THR INTERIOR,
COMMISSIONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZRD TRIBRS.

In the matter of the application for the enrollment
of John Lewis Allred as a citizen by intermarriage of the Choc-
taw Nation.

«=DECISION =«

It appears from the record herein that on May &, 1893,
the applieant, John Lewis Allred, was married, in accordance
with the laws, customs and usazes of the Chickasaw Nation, to
Lizzie Stidham, a recognized and enrolled citizen by bhlood of
the Choctaw Nation whose name (as Lizzie Whitner) ap.ears as No.
14508 upon a list prepared by the Commission to the Vive Civile
ized Tribes under the provisions of the Act of Conpgress approved
July 1, 1902 (32 Stats., 641), of persons entitled to enrolle
ment as citizens by blood of the Choctaw Nation, and approved
by the Secretary of the Interior on May 20, 1903; that at the
date of said marriage, both persons above mentioned were resi-
dents in gocd faith of the Chickasaw Nation; that they lived
together continuously as husband and wife in said nation for
about eight months, when they separgted and were subsequently
divorced; and that thereafter the applicant was married to
Mollie Snith, a on-citizen white woman with whom he haz since
resided. .

It appears from the records of the Commission to the
Five Civilized Tribes that on September 9, 1896, in the caae
entitled “J. L. Allred vs, Choctaw Nation,® (1896 Chrctaw Citi=
genship Docket, case No. 376), original application was made to
sald Commimssion for the admission of the applicant to citizen=-
ship in the Choctaw Nation, as a citizen by intermarriage, whioh
application was, on December 2, 1896, granted by said Commission
from which decision no appeal was taken,

It further appears from the record herein that said
applicant left the Indian Territory on March 11, 1897 or 1898,
voluntarily ahandoning his residence in the Choctaw=Chickasaw
country, Indian Territory, since which time he has resided and
. become an actual resident of the Territory of Oklahoma.



Section 21 of the Act of Congress approved June 28,
1898 (30 “tats., 495), provides:

"No person shall he enrolled who has not heretofore

removed to and in good faith settled in the Natlon in which
he claims citizenship. .

I am, therefore, of tho opinion th.t tho application
made for the enrollment of John Leowis Allred as a citizen by
intermarriage of the Choctaw Nation should be denied, under the
provisions of the Act of Congress above cited, and it is wso
ordered.

Commissioner.

Muskogee, Indian Territory,
0CT 41 1905
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Muskogeo, Indian Territory, October 31, 1905,

g\
John Lewis Allred, P

Tecumseh, Oklahoma Territory,
Dear Sir: '

Inclosed herewith you will find a copy of the deoci=-
sion of the Commissioner to the Five Civilized Tribes, rendered
October 31, 1905, denying your appliocation for enrollment as
a citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw Nation.

The decision, with the record of proceedings in the
case, is this day transmitted to the Secretary of the Interior
for review. The final decision of the Secretary will be made
known to you as soon as this office is informed of the same.

Respectfully,
S'SIGNED Tamne Bixbu
Registered. Commissioner.

Incl., 7-5788&




7-5788

Muskogoe, Indian Territory, October 31, 19085,

covrY.

Carr & Roberts,
Attorneys at Law,

Pauls Valley, Indian Territory,
Gentlemen:

Inclosed herewith you will find a copy of the decie~
sion of the Commissioner to the Five Civilized Tribes, rendored
Octover 31, 1905, denying the application for the enrollment of
John Lewis Allred as a citizen by internarriage of the Choctaw
Nation,

The decision, with the record of proceedings in the
cas2, is this day transmitted to the Secretary of the Interior
for review. Tho final decision of the Secretary will he made
known to you as soon as this office is informed of the same.

Respectfully,
e“ﬂlED

Tarme DixdY

- -

Rogistered. Commissioner.
Incl., 7-5788.




Muskogee, Indian Territory, October 31, 1908.

COpy,
Mansfield, McMurray & Cornish,
Attorneys for Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations,

South McAlester, Indian Territory,
Gentlemen:

Inclosed hercwith yru will find a copy of the deci=
sion of the Commissioner to the Five Civilized Tribes, rendered
October 31, 1905, denyinsz the application for the enrollment of
John Lewis Allred as a citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw
Nation.

The decision, with the record of proceedings in the
case, is this day transmitted to the Secretary of the Interior
for review. The final decision of the Secretary will be made

knomn to ou as soon as this office is informed of the same.

Respectfully, SIGNED

{a?ﬂ ~ B4 ”h‘m

Incl. 7-5788. Commissioner.




Muskogeo, Indian Territory, October 31, 1905,

00‘*’" ,

The Honorable,

The Secretary of the Interior.
Sir:

Thore is transmitted horewith the record of proceedings in
the matter of the application of John Lewis Allred for enrolle
ment as & citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw Nation, ine
cluding the decialon of the Commissioner to the Five Civilized
Trives, dated October 31, 190f, denying sald application.

Rospectfully,
SIGNED
Tamme Dixby
Cormissioner,

Through the
Commissioner of Indian Af‘airs.

2 Incl. 7-57886.




DRPART'®NT OF THR INTERIOR,
WASHINGTON,
D.C, 11753=1906. March 22, 1906,
quo :.)o 17410-1905.
1204-1906.

LRS

Commigsionor to the Tive Civiliszed Tridves,

Musikogeo, Indian Territoery,
Sir:

Octover 31, 1905, you transmitted the record in re applie
cation of John Lewis Allred for his enrollment as a citizen by intere
marriaze of the Choetaw Nation, inoluding vour decision of tha same
date, denying said application, on the ground that applicant volune
tarily abandonad his residence in the Choctaw=Chickasaw country nn
¥arch 11, 1897 or 1898, and waa not a bona fide resident on Juns 28,
1898, of the nation in which he slaimed citizenship.

January 10, 1906, you transmitted a motion to met aside
your decisisn of ahove date, on the ground that apnlicant's removal
to Oklahoma Territory in 1897 or 1898, was not such a removal as
would bar him from enrollment under the provisions of section 21
of the act of June 2B, 1898, and that there is nothing in the laws
of the Choctaw and Chickasaw nations that bars his right to anrnlle
ment on the gr-und of nonresidence. Tor the purpose of this decinion
it 1s unnocessary to decide whether the Choeotaw Nation recognized
any lav of expatriation.
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The reeord shows that John Lewis Allred, a white man, was
married in pursurance of a Chickasaw trihal license on May 8,
1893, to Lizzie Stidham, dulv enrolled as Lizzie Yhitner, ap-
posite No., 14598 upon the approved roll of citizens hy blood of
the Choctaw Nation, “eth parties at the timo of said marriage
being residents of the Chiokasaw Wation, and that they lived
together eontinuously as hushand and wifs for eight months, when
they separated and were subsequantly divorced. The hushand aftere
wards married a noncitizen white woman, and in 4pril, 1897, or
1698 , removed to Oklahoma Territory, where he established a permanent
residence, enterad into hual ass, declared he was a oitizen of
Oklahoma, and voted at the elections tharnin, |

The laws of the Choctaw Nation an to intermarriage, adopted
Novembsr 9, 1578 (ses Chogctaw Laws and Constitution, edition
1867, puze 171), requires that any white man, desiring to marry
a Choctaw wonan, e¢ltizen of the Chnotaw Nation, shall ho and is
hereby mequiraed to ohbtain a liconse for the aame from one of the
circuit clerks or judges of a court or record, etc. "The white
man must mar-y in the nation he wishes to hecome a member of Yy
intermarriagze ascording to its laws a~d rogulations, and reside
therein thereafter with his wife.® (See Lula B, Trahern vs.
Choctaw and Chiokasaw nations, reported 1llth annusl raport, Com-
mission to the Vive Civilized Tribes, page 132).

No olaim 19 made that applicant was married to a Choctaw
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woman in accordance with Chocotaw law and thereafter resided

with her in the Chectaw Nation, dbut the evidence is clear that
spplicant was ma ried to a Chootaw woman in the Chickasaw Nation
under a Chickasaw law, and that ha resided with sald Choctaw
wvoman in the Chickasaw Nation.

The motion teo ant aside your decision of Ootober 31, 1905,
donying the anplication of John Lewis Allred for enrollment as
an intermarried citizen of the Choctaw Nation is heredby denied,
and your decision of said date is hereby affirmed, upon the
ground that applicant was not married to a Chootaw woman in ac~
cordance with the laws, customs and usages of the Choctaw Nation.

You will so advise applicant's attorney of record, Charles
von ¥Yeigo.

A copy of the Indian Offico letter, recommending affirmance
of your decislon, is inclosed.
Respectfully,

THO3, RYAN,
1l inclosure. First Assistant Secretary.




corY.
NEPARTMENT OF THR INTHRIOR
OFPICE NP INDIAN AWFAIRS,
LANU: WASHINGTON.  Decembar 13, 1908,

8P440-1300,

The Honorabdle,
The Secretary of ths Interior.

I have the honor to anclose a report from the Comniasionar te
the Tive Civilized Tribes dated October 31, 1906, transmitting the
record of the application for enrollment as a eltizen by intermare
riage of the “hootaw Natlon by John Tewis Allred.

Octoher 31, 1908, the fommissioner decied adversely to the
applicant,

The record shows that on May 8, 1693, the applicant was married
in accordance withthe laws, customs, and usages, of the Chickasaw
Nation, ts Liszzie 3tidham, a recognized and enrolled eitlzen by
blood of the Choctaw Nation whose name (as Lizzle Whitaer) appears
at No. 14508 an a 1ist of sitizens by bleod of the Choctaw Nation
approved by the Nepartment May 20, 1%035; that at the date of the
marriage beth persons wers residents in goeod faith of the Chilckasaw
Nation; that they lived together eontlnuously as hushand and wifo
in that ¥ation for about sight months whan they meparated and were

subsequently diverced; and that after the applicant was married to

Mollie 8mith, a non-citizan white woman withwhom ke has since re-

i

sided.




It further appears that on December 2, 1696, the applicant was,
by the Commission to the Pive Civilized Tribes, admitted as a citi-
zen by intormarriage of the Choctaw Nation and that no appeal was
taken from that decision.

It further appears that on March 11, 1897 or 1898, the applie
cant loft the Indian Territory, abandoning his residence in the
Choctaw=Chickasaw country, since vhich time he has resided and he~
come an actual resident of the Territory of Oklahoma.

In view of the record and of Section 21 of the Act of June 28,

1898 (30 3tats., 495), the approval of the Comuissioner's decision

adverse to the applicant is recommended.

Very respectfully,

C. 7., Larravee,
Acting Comuissioner.




Muskogee, Indian Territory, April 7, 1906.

John Lewis Allred,
Tecumseh, Oklahoma Territory,

Dear Sir:

You are hereby notified that the Secretary of the Interior

under date of March 22, 1906, affirmed the decision of this office
dated October 31, 1905, denying your application for enrollment as
a citizen by intermarriacse of the Choctaw Nation.

"""1“7"?51" your information there is inclosed herewith copy of
Departmental letter of March 22, 1906, affirming saild decision.

Respoctfully,

Acting Commissioner.




7-5788

“uskogoe, Indian Territory, April 7, 1906.

Carr & RobYerts,
Attorneys at Law,
Pauls Valley, Indian Territory,
Gentlemon!

You are hereby notifiod that *he Secretary of the Interior

under date of March 22, 1906, affirmed the decision of this office

dated October 31, 1906, denving the application for the enrollment
of John Lewis Allred as a citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw

Hation.

Respectfully,

Acting Commissioner.




7-56788

Muskogao, Indian Territery, April 7, 1906,

Charles von Weise,
Attornay at Law,

Ardmore, Indian Torritory,
Dear Sir:

You are herehy notified that the Secretary of the Interior
under date of March 22, 1906, affirmed the decision of thim office
dated October 31, 1905, denying the application for the enrollmont
of John Tewis Allred as a citizan hy intermarriage of the Choctaw
Nation.

For your information there 1s inclosed herewith copy of

Departmental letter of March 22, 1906, affirming said decision.

Respectfully,

Acting Commissioner.




Muskopree , Tndian Territory, April 7, 1906.

Mansfield, Vo¥urray & Cornish,
Attorneys for Chnetaw and Chickasaw Nations,

South McAlester, Indian Territory,
Gentlemon:

You are hereby notified that the Secretary of the Interior
under date of March 22, 1906, affirmed the decision of this office
dated October 31, 1905, denying the application for the enrollment
of John Lewis Allred as a citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw
Nation.

For your information there is inclosed herewith copy of

Departmental letter of March 22, 1906, affirming said decision.

Respectfully,

Acting Commissioner.




7-5788

Muskogee, Indian Territory, Jannary 10, 1905,

Charles von Welse,
Attorney at Law,
Arimora, Indian Territory.
Dear Sir:
Receipt is herebr acknowledpged of your letter of January
5, 1906, transmitting motion in the matter of the application of
John Tewis Allred for enrollment as a citizen by intermarriace of

the Choctaw Nation, attached 4o which 13 proof nf gervice of notice

of copy thereof wmgn the attorneys for the Cheotaw and Chickasaw

Nations.

In compliance with ynur request the same has this day
been transmitted to the Secretary of the Interior for considera-
tion in connection with this oase.

Respectfully,

Commissioner.




Nuskogea, Indlan Tearritory, January 10, 1904,

The Henerable,
The Beoretary of the Interior.

8ir:

On October 31, 1605, a decision was rendered refusing
the applicution of John Tewis Allred for anrollment as a citlzen
by intarmarriage of the Chootaw Nation and on the same dute the
record in this case was transmitted te the fSecratary of the Interier
for raviaw,

T have the honor to inelose herewith for consideration
in connection with this case a motion of Charles won Welse, attornays

for sprlicant attachad to which is proof of mservice of notlce of

copy tharecf upon tha attorneys for the Cheotaw and Chickasaw “a=-

tions,

Respectfully,

Corminsioner,

7=-5788,




NMuskoges, Indian Territory, Ausust 9, 1906,

Charles von Wainse,

Attorney at Law,

Ardmore, Indian Territory.
Dear 8ir:=-

Reoceipt is heroby acknowledgad of petition in ths
matter of the apnlication for the enrollment of John Lewis Allred
as an intermarried citizen of the Chontaw Nation,

On Oatober 31, 1905, the Commissioner to the Five Civilized
Tribes raadered his deciaion refusing the applieation of John
Lawis Allrad for enrollment as a ocitimen hy intermarriasge of the
Choctaw Nation, and on MNarch 22, 1906, this action was approved
by the Saaretary of the Intarior,

The patition filed by you has this day be=n transmitted to

the Depariment.

Respeoct fully,

Commissionar.




Muskoges, Indian Territory, Auguat 9, 1906,

The Honoradle,
The 3Jacretary of tha Intarioer.
Sir:-

On Qatobar 31, 1905, tha Commimsionar to the Tive Civilised
Tridves rinderad his decision refusing the applination of John
Lawis Allred for snrollmen: as an intarmarried citiszen of the
Choctaw Nation, and on ths aame date the record in this oase
wAs transaitied to the Department. On March 22, 1906, (1.T.0.
17418-1903, 1304-1906), this antion was approved by the Searetary
of the Iatarior,

On TJanuary 10, 1908, I transmittad, for coneideration in

connection with this case, motion filed hHy Gharles von Yeine,

attornay a% law, Ardmore, Indian Territary, to set aside the
dacision 3T the Comainaionar in this oase,

I N33 have the honor %3 transmit herawith petition rensived
at this afTlae Tuly 24, 1908, from Charles von Waise, attornsy
at law, Ardmors, Indian Tervitery, praying that the Departmant
PAass upon his motlon of Tanuary 8, 1906, giving cansideration
to the faatm ocontained in »said motion,

Respeotfully,

Through %$h4 Commigsioner Commiasioner,
9T Indian Affairs.
1.5,“ g ’




K.H.N,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ‘TXTERIOR, LILB
WASHINGTON .

D.C. 3977-1907. January 16, 1907,
I.T.D. 15558«1906,

IRS

Cormissioner to the Five Civilized Tribes,
Muskogee, Indien Territory.

B8ir:

Referring to the application of John Lewis Allred for en-
rollment as a citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw Nation,
the records of the Department show that on March 22, 1906, said
applicuation wns denied.

On August 29, 1906, a motion was filed by counsel for ap=-
plicunt for review of the action teken therein, and upon an ex=-
anination of the records it does not ap ear that any fact or
law arisez in saild application which would justify the distwrbe
ing of the decision of the Department at this tine, and said mo-
tion is hereby denied,

o The papers in the case have been sent to the Indian Office
for its files.
Respectfully,
Thos Ryan
Pirst Assistant Secretary,
Through the Commissioner

of Indian Arffairs,
6 inc, to Ind, Of,



Muskogee, Indian Territory, February 1, 1907.

John Lewis Allred,
Tecumseh, Oklahoma.

Ddar 8ir:

You are hereby notified that on January 16, 1907,

the BSecretary of the Interior denied the motion for rehearing
the application for your enrollment as a citizen by inter-
merriage of the Choctaw Nation,

Respectfully,

Commissioner.




7-5788

Muskogee, Indiau Territory, February 1, 1907,

Carr & Roberts,
Attorneys at Law,
Pauls Valley, Indian Territory,
Gentlemen:
You are hereby notified that on January 16, 1907,
the S8ecretary of the Interior denied the motion for re-
hearing the application for the enrollment of John Lewis

Allred as an intermarried citizen of the Choctaw Nation,

Respectfully,

Commissioner,




Muskogee, Indian Territory, February 1, 1907.

Charles '_Qin Weise,
Attorney at Law,
Ardmore, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

You are hemeby notified that on January 16, 1907,

the Secretary of the Interior denied the motion for re-
hearing the application for the enrollment of John Lewis
Allred as an intermarried citizen of the Choctaw Nation,

Respectfully,

Commissioner.




yuskogee, Indian Territory, February 1, 1907,

Manefield, ¥cMurray & Cornish,
Attorneys for Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations,
South McAlester, Indian Territory.
Gentlemen:
You are hereby notified that on January 16, 1907,

the Secretary of the Interior denied the motion for re-

heuring the application for the enrollmont‘of John Lewis

Allred as an intermarried citizen of the Choctaw Nation,

Respectfully,

Commissioner,




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
OOMIIS: IONER TO THE FIVE CIVILIZLD TRIBES.

In the mattor of the arplication for the cnrollment of John
Lewis Allred as a oitizen by intermarriage of the Chootaw Nation.

-=~-DEDISTION--

It appears from the record herein that on May 8, 1893,
the applicant, John Lewis Allred, was married , in accordance
with the laws, customs and usages of the Chiskasaw Nation, to
Lizzie Stidham, a recognized and enroi.led
citizen by hlood of the Choctaw Nation whose name (as Lizzie
Whitner) appears as No0.1l4508 upon a list prepared by the Commis-
sion to the Five Civilized Tribes under the provisions of the 4ot
of Congres: approved July 1, 1902 (32 state., 641), of persons
ontitled to enro lment es c{tinons by blood of the Choctaw Nation ,
and approved by the Seoretary of the Interior om May 20, 1903;
thet at the date of said marriage , both persons above mentioned
were residents in good faith of the Chickamaw Nation; that they
lived together continuously &8 husband and wife insaid Nation for
about eight months, when they separated and were subsequently
divoroeg; end that thereafter the applicant was married to
nol'ied mith, a non-citizen white woman with whom he has since
resided.

It appears igom the records of the Commnission to the Five
0ivilized Tribes that on September 9, 1896, in the case entitled
"J.L.Allred vs.Choctaw Nation," (1895 Chootaw Citizenship Docket,
case No. 376), originsl apvlication was made to said Commission
for the admission of the applicant to citizonship in the Chootaw
Netion, as a citizon by intermarriage, which aprplication was, on
Deceuber 2, 1896, granted by said Commission from which decision
no appeal was taken.

It further arpears from the record herein that said appli-
cant left the Indian Territory on Mareh 11, 1897 or 1898, volun-
tarily sbandoning his residence in the Chootaw-Chickasaw country,
Indien Territory, since which time he has resided andbecome an
actual resident of the Territory of Oklahoma.

section 21 of the Aot of Congress approved June 28, 1898
(30 Stats., 495), provides:

"No person shall bo enrolled who has not heretofore removed
to and in good faith settled in the Nation in whioh he claims
oitizenshipPececcecccecoveee™

I am , therefore, of the opinion that the application mede
for the enrollment of John Lewis Allred as & oitizen by inter-
marriage of the Choctaw Nation shouvld be denied, under the pro-
vieione of the Act of Qongress above ocited, and it is so ordered.

Tams Bixb
86 or .

Muskogee, Indian Territory,
Ogt 31 1906

———




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
OOMMISSIONER T0 THE FIVR OIVILIZED ITRIBES.

In the mattor of the asplication for the.earediment of John
Lewis Alired as a oitizen by intormarriage oxX the (hootaw Nation.

~=~DEDISIOIMN--

It appears from the record herein that om May 8, 1893,
the applicant, John Lewis Allred, was married , in acocordance
with the laws, ocustoms and usagos of the Chiskusaw Nation, to
Tizzde Stidham, a reoognized mbikmmunbpnbicodnsf ond enro.led
oitizen by blood of the Choctaw Natiom whome namo (as Iiszie
Whitner) appears as 1i0.14508 upon & list prepared dy the Commis-
sion to the Five COivilized Tribes under the mrovisions of the Aot
of (ongre:. ap roved July 1, 1902 (32 Stats., 641), of porsons
ontitled to cnro imont as of tizons by blood of the Qhootaw FNatioa ,
and approved by the Seoretary of the Interior on May 20, 19033
that at the date of said marriage , both persons above mentioned
weore rosidonts in good faith of the Chickasew Netiong that thay
lived torether continuously as husbond and wife inseid Nation fox
about eight months, when they serarated snd were subsequently
divorced; nnd that thereafter tho anpliocant was married te
;ioli':o‘ th, & non~oitizen vhite woman with whom he has since
resided.

It aprears ipom tho rocords of the Comimnion to the Pive
Civilized Tribes that on September 9, 1896, in the case ontitled
"J.LeAllred vs.0hoctaw Nation,” (189‘ Chootaw Citisenship Dooket,
oaso No. 376), originsel application was made t0 said Comniseion
for the admission of the applicant to oitiunnhi{ in the Chootaw
Fation, a8 2 citizen dy intermarriage, which anplication was, on
Docembexr 2, 1896, granted by said Commission from whioh decision
no arpeal was taken,

It further appears from the record horein that said aprli-
cant left the Indian Territory om ilarch 11, 1397 or 1898, volun=-
tarily sbandoning his residence in the Ohootaw-Clhiockasaw country,
Indien Tervitory, since whioh time he has resided andbeocome an
aotual resident of the Territory of Oklahoma.

geotion 21 of the Aet of Qongress approved June 28, 1898
(30 stata., 495), provides;

"lo person shall bho enrolled who has not heretofore removed
to and in good faith sottled in the lation in whioch ho olaime
citizenship.ees cccsocecnce®

I am , thorefore, of the opinion that the aprlication made
for the enroll-ent of John Lewis Allred as & oitizen by inter-
narriage of the Chootew Nation should be denied, under the pro-
visions of the Aot of Qongress above oited, and 1t is so ordered,

Tams Bixd
Uommiscionor, B

Muskogue, Indian Territory,
Dot 31 1906
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Muskogee, Indian Territory, August 9, 1904,

Carr # Roberts,

Attorneys at Taw,

Panls Vallay, Indian Territory.

Gentlemen :-

Receipt 18 herodby acknowledged of rour letter of the 4th
inst,, enclosing a statement of J. L, Allrod, and giving certain
other information, which has enabled the Commipsion to identify him
a8 having been admitted by the Commission to the FPive Civilized
Trives; as an inter-married citizen, in 1896,

Tou are requested to immedlately furnish the Commission
with the full given names, and the age, of J, T, Allred, also his
post=office addrees, the names of his parents, end whether living or
dead,

You are further advised that before the enrollment of J. L,
Allred can be given further consideration it will be necessary fer
him to appear before the Commission, for the purpose of an examina-
tion under oath, Such appearance may be made before the Commission
at its office in Muskogee, Indian Territory, at any time, or at the
Choctaw Land Office of the Commission, at Atoka, Indian Territory,
September 6 and 7, 1904, or at the Chickasaw Land 0ffice of the Ceam~

mission, at rhhuhg:. Iﬁt:nnhrritory, September 8 and 9, 1904.
spe Vs
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Muskogee, Indian Territory, August 196, 1904,
& W ; "'. ey ; L Ay 7

‘. OO S

Carr & Roberts, v Wi AL, 89 12
Attornevs at Taw,

Pauls Valley, Indian Territory, .

»

Gentlemen:
55 <
) U HT RS

, Rocelbt is heredhy dcknowledgcd‘ofcyotr 16tﬁcr of Aﬁgnbtyla~
givinz information relative to the age of J. L. Allred, his full

name, and the names of hie parents, and this information has bdeen |

mede & matter cf record, "’

B

oy

Respectfully, L




Chairman, 0
.. Chootaw 5788

Muskogee, Indian Territory, October 26, 1204,

N
A

Carr & Roberts,
: Attorneys at Taw, : S s,
Pauls Valley, Indlan Territory,

dantlemenx

N
v.'l

] Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your letter of October
24, asking the status of the application of John L, Allred for en-

“ rollment as an intermarried oitizen of the Choctaw Nation and in re=

Ply you are advised that the Commission has not yet passed upon the
application of John L., Allred for enrollment as an intermarried citi-

sen of the Choctaw XNation, but as soon as a decision is reached in

this case you and the applicant will be notified of the actien tnkéh

y 4 o 3 . e y A -\q.. .
You are advised that on September 8, 1904, John L, Allred . . ...

— e

Loy i
appeared before the Commission at Tishominge, Indian Territory, and ©

. therein, g ! MY

testified relative to his intermarried status on September 26, 1902,

Respectfully,
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Muskogee, Indian Territory, December 27, 1908.

Charles von Veise,

Attorney ?t Law,

Ardmore, Indian Territory,
Dear Sir:

Receipt im horehy acknowledped of our letter of Doc-
oemher 20, 1905, in which you ask the statua of the application
of John Lewis Allred for enrollment as a citizen hy intermare
riage of the Choctaw Nation, and his children Velma and Lina
Allred as citizens of the Choctaw Nation.

In reply to your letter you are advised that on
Octoher 31, 1905, a decision was rendered refusing the appli=-
cation of John Lewis Allred for enrollment as an intermarried
citizen of the Choctaw Nation, and on.the same date the record
therein was transmitted to the Secretary of the Interior. This
office has not yet been informed of Departmental action thoroon.

It does not appear that application has been made by
or on hehalf of Velma and Lina Allred, for enrollment as citie~
zens of the Choctaw Nation,

Respectfully,

Commissioner.




7-5788

Muskopgee, Indian Territory, December 29, 190K,

Charles von Weise,

At torney at Taw,

Ardmore, Indian Territory,

Dear Sir:

Receipt is hereby acknowledgad of your letter of Deoc~
ember 26, 1905, asking that you be entered as attorney of record
in the patter of the application for onro;lment as an intermar=
ried citizan of the Choctaw Nation of John Lewia Allred, and

your name has heen entered as attorney in thias case.

You are advised that on Octoher 31, 1905, a decision
was rendered refusing the application of John Lewis Allred for
enrollment as a citizen of the Choctaw Nation, but this office
has not vet been notified of Departmental action thereon. You
will be informed of such action as is taken by the Nepartment
in this case.

Respectfully,

Commissionor.




DEPARTMENT OF THRE INTERIOR,
WASHINGTON,
11763-1906. March 22, 1906.
17413-1906.
1204-1906.
LRS

Commissioner to the Five Civilized Tribves,

Muskogee, Indian Territory,
Sir:

October 31, 1905, you transmitted the record in re appli-
cation of John Lewis Allred for his enrollment as a citizen by inter-
marriage of the Choctaw Nation, including your decision of the same

date, denying said application, on the ground that applicant volun-

tarily abandoned his residence in the Choctaw=Chickasaw country on

March 11, 1897 or 1898, and was not a bona fide resident on June 28,
1898, of the nation in which he claimed citizenship.

January 10, 1906, you transmitted a motion to set aside
your deecision of above date, on the ground that applicant's removal
to Oklahoma Territory in 1897 or 1898, was not such a removal as
would bar him from enrollment under the provisions of section 21
of the act of June 28, 1898, and that there is nothing in the laws
of the Choctaw and Chickasaw nations that bars his right to enreoll-
ment on the ground of nonresidence. For the purpose of this decision
it 1s unnecessary to decide whether the Choctaw Nation recogniszed
any law of expatriation.
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The record shows that John Lewis Allred, a white man, was
married in pursurance of a Chickasaw tribal license on May 8,
1893, to Lizzie Stidham, duly enrolled as Lizzie Vhitner, ap=-
posite No. 14508 upon the approved roll of citizens by hlood of
the Choctaw Nation, hoth parties at the time of said marriage
being residents of the Chickasaw Nation, and that they lived
together continuously as hushand and wife for eight months, when
they separated and were subsequently divorced. The hushband after=
wards married a noncitizen white woman, and in April, 1897, or
1598 , removed to Oklahoma Territory, where he estahlished a permanent
residence, entcred into busi ess, declared he was a citizen of
Oklahoma, and voted at the elections therein.

The laws of the Choctaw Nation as to intermarriage, adopted
November 9, 1878 (see Choctaw Taws and Constitution, edition
1887, page 171), requires that any white man, desiring to marry
a Choctaw woman, citizen of the Choctaw Nation, shall he and is
hereby mequired to ohtain a license for the same from one of the
circuit clerks or judges of a court or record, etc. "The white
man must marry in the nation he wishes to become a member of by
intermarriage according to its laws a'd regulations, and reside

therein thereafter with his wife." (See Lula B. Trahern vs.

Choctaw and Chickasaw nations, reported 1llth annusl report, Come

mission to the Vive Civilized Tribes, page 132).

No claim is made that applicant was married to a Choctaw
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woman in accordance with Choctaw law and thereafter resided
with her in the Choctaw Nation, but the evidence is clear that
applicant was ma ried to a Chooctaw woman in the Chickasaw Nation
under a Chickasaw law, and that he resided with said Choctaw
woman in the Chickasaw Nation.

The motion to sot aside your decision of October 31, 19085,
denying the application of John Lewis Allred for enrollment as
an intermarried citizen of the Choctaw Nation is hereby denioed,
and your decision of sald date is hereby affirmed, wupon the
ground that applicant was not married to a Choctaw woman in ac-
cordance with the laws, customs and usages of the Choctaw Nation,

You will so advise applicant's attorney of record, Charles
voa Weise.

A copy of the Indian Office letter, recommending affirmance
of your decision, is incloesed.

Respectfully,

THOS. RYAN,
1l inciosure. First Assistant Secretary.




CoPY.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN A¥FAIRS,
L WASHINGTON,. December 13, 1908.

£8440-1906.

The Honorabdle,

The Secretary of the Interior.
Sir:

I have the honor to enclose a report from the Commissioner to
the ¥ive Civilized Trihes dated October 31, 1905, transmitting the
record of the application for enrollment as a citizen by intermar-
riage of the Choctaw Nation by John Lewis Allred.

October 31, 1905, the Commigsioner decied adversely to the
applicant.

The record showe that on May £, 1893, the applicant was married
in accordance withthe laws, customs, and usages, of the Chickasaw
Nation, to Lizzie Stidham, a recognized and enrolled citizen by
blood of the Choctaw Nation whose name (as Lizzie Whitner) appears
at No. 14508 on a list of citizena by blood of the Choctaw Nation
approved by the Department May 20, 1903; that at the date of the
marriage both persons were residents in good faith of the Chickasaw
Netion; that they lived together continuously as husband and wife
in that Nation for about eight months when they separated and were

subsequently divorced; and that after the applicant was married to

Mollie Smith, a non-oitizgsmyhite.-oman withvwhom he has since re=-

sided. !




It further appears that on Descember 2, 1696, the applicant was,
by the Commission to the Pive Civilized Tribes, admitted as a citi-

zen by intermarriage of the Choctaw Nation and that no appeal was

taken from that decision.

It further appears that oh March 11, 1897 or 1698, the appli-
cant left the Indian Territory, abandoning his residence in the
Choctaw=-Chickasaw country, since which time he has resided and he-
come an actual resident of the Territory of Oklahonma.

In view of the record and of Section 21 of the Act of Tune 28,
1898 (30 Stats., 495), the approval of the Cormissioner's decision
adverse to the applicant is recommended.

Very respectfully,

C. ®, Larrabeeo,
Acting Commissioner.




